LB 238

LEGISLATIVE BILL 238

Approved by the Governor March 17, 1999

Introduced by Wehrbein, 2

AN ACT relating to state government; to amend section 81-2603, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 81-2304, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998; to change membership on an advisory council; to authorize expense reimbursement for advisory committee members; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 81-2304, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:

81-2304. There is hereby created the Intergovernmental Data Communications Advisory Council. The council shall consist of thirteen members as follows:

- (1) One person shall be a representative of the intergovernmental data services division of the Department of Administrative Services, who shall serve as the chairperson of the council;
- (2) One person shall be a representative of the information management services division of the Department of Administrative Services;
- (3) One person shall be a representative of the division of communications of the Department of Administrative Services;
- (4) One person shall be appointed by the Governor as a representative of state government;
- (5) One person shall be appointed by the Executive Board of the Legislative Council as a representative of the Legislature;
- (6) One person shall be appointed by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court as a representative of the court system;
- (7) Two elected county officials shall be appointed by the Governor as representatives of county government;
- (8) Two elected city or village officials shall be appointed by the Governor as representatives of municipal government;
- (9) One person shall be appointed by the Governor as a representative of the local data processing division of a political subdivision;
- (10) One person shall be a representative of the Nebraska Natural Resources Commission data bank; and
- (11) The State Records Administrator or his or her designee shall serve as an ex officio, nonvoting member One person shall be a representative of the records management division of the Secretary of State's office.
- Sec. 2. Section 81-2603, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

81-2603. The Geographic Information System Steering Committee shall elect a chairperson from its members and such other officers as the committee deems necessary. As the need arises, advisory committees may be established by the committee from various levels of government, industry, or the general public to assist the committee. The members of advisory committees shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses as provided in sections 81-1174 to 81-1177.

The committee shall meet quarterly or upon the call of the chairperson.

Sec. 3. Original section 81-2603, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 81-2304, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, are repealed.